



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

FIRST APPEAL NO. 205 OF 2024

(Lilavati Ramesh Khandekar and another vs. State of Maharashtra and others)

WITH

CROSS OBJECTION (STAMP) NO. 11994 OF 2024

(Special Project Division, Amravati vs. Lilavati Ramesh Khandekar and others)

*Office Notes, Office Memorandum of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of the directions
and Registrar's orders.*

Court's or Judge's order

First Appeal No. 205/2024 :-

Ms.Shreya Bhagat, Advocate h/f Mr. P.R. Agrawal, Advocate for applicants/appellants.

Mrs. Mukta Kavimandan, AGP for respondent Nos.1 and 2.

Mr. U.A.Gosavi, Advocate for respondent No.3/Cross Objector.

Cross Objection (Stamp) No. 11994/2024 :-

Mr. U.A.Gosavi, Advocate for the applicant/appellant.

Ms.Shreya Bhagat, Advocate h/f Mr. P.R. Agrawal, Advocate for respondent Nos.1 and 2.

Mrs. Mukta Kavimandan, AGP for respondent Nos.3 and 4.

CORAM : ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.

DATE : JUNE 26, 2025

CIVIL APPLICATION (O) (STAMP) NO.9358 OF 2025

1) Cross Objector/Respondent No.3 in First Appeal No.205/2024 has filed this application for condonation of delay of 33 days caused in filing the Cross Objection.

2) Though learned counsel for the applicant vehemently opposes the application, considering the fact of pendency of the appeal as well as the reasons stated in the application, I do not find substance in her resistance to condone the delay. Hence, the application is allowed. The delay of 33 days in filing the Cross Objection is hereby condoned.

- 3) Learned counsel for the Cross Objector submitted that he has received the Cheque and the same would lapse on 07/07/2025, and therefore, he seeks permission to deposit the same.
- 4) Considering the said fact, the Cross Objector is permitted to deposit the Cheque in the Court by 30/06/2025. It is made clear that no further time will be granted.
- 5) List the matter on 01/07/2025.

(ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.)

KOLHE